

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 954 of 2025

Manoj Pramanik ... **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Anr. ... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR RAI

For the Appellant : Mr. Arvind Kr. Choudhary, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.
For the Informant : Ms. Jyotsna Mahato, Advocate

Order No.03/ Dated 11th February, 2026

1. It has been brought to notice of this Court by learned counsel for the appellant that talk of compromise is on the verge of conclusion and it is expected to arrive at between the parties within a week and on this premise, adjournment for two weeks have been sought for.
2. Learned counsel for the informant showed her ignorance regarding the talk of compromise, however, she has submitted that she will verify the fact of compromise between both the sides from her client/victim/informant.
3. Let this matter be posted on 25th February, 2026.

(Arun Kumar Rai, J.)